
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Heather Bowers 
Email: 
Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622609/07873 700 976 
Date: 6 January 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND 
SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2023 at 4.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council members as follows:- 

L Bowman, E Chicken, W Daley, C Dunbar, P Ezhilchelvan, D Ferguson, B Flux, S Lee 
(Vice-Chair), M Robinson, M Swinburn (Chair), C Taylor and R Wilczek (Vice-Chair 
(Planning)) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 17 January 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Delaval 
Local Area Council held on 23 November as circulated, to be confirmed as 
a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
  

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a.       Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody e
[...]
) will be provided for members after the meeting and also be publicly 
available. 
 
Democratic Services will confirm the status of the progress on any 
previously requested written answers and follow up any related actions 
requested by the Local Area Council. 
 
  

5.   PETITIONS 
 
This item is to: 
 
(a) Receive any new petitions. 
          
(b) Consider reports on petitions previously received. 
 
(c)  Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was 

previously considered. 
 
 

 

 
6.   LOCAL POLICING UPDATE 

 
Inspectors J Caisley and W Daniels will be in attendance to provide an 
update on policing issues in the area. 
 
 

 

 
7.   LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 

 
To receive a verbal update from the Area Managers from Technical 
Services and Neighbourhood Services in attendance about any key recent, 
ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work for the attention of 
members of the Local Area Council, who will also then have the 
opportunity to raise issues with the Area Managers. 
 
The Area Managers have principal responsibility for highway services and 
environmental services, such as refuse collection, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, within the geographic boundaries of the Local Area 
Council. 
 
 

 

 
8.   BUDGET 2023-24 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
This presentation will outline the Council’s strategy to the 2023-24 Budget 
within the context of the Corporate Plan.   The presentation will provide 
details of the approach to setting the budget for the next financial year and 
the broad impact this will have on the delivery of services. 

 



 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 17 January 2023 

  
9.   LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To note the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council 
meetings (any suggestions for new agenda items will require confirmation 
by the Business Chair after the meeting). 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 18) 

 
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local 
Area Council is scheduled for Tuesday 21 February 2023 (planning only). 
 
 

 

 
11.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you a
[...]
ck, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council held in the Main Hall, Seaton Sluice Community Centre, Albert Road, 
Seaton Sluice, Whitley Bay, NE26 4QX on Wednesday 23 November 2022 at 4.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair in the Chair for agenda items 1 – 4 and 8 - 14) 
R Wilczek (Vice-Chair, Planning for agenda items 5 – 7) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman  
E Chicken 
W Daley 
C Dunbar 

P Ezchilcelvan 
S Lee 
C Taylor 

  
OFFICERS 

   
A Ali Planning Officer 
H Bowers 
T Crowe 
V Flint 
Murphy J 
 
 
 
  

Democratic Services Officer 
Lawyer 
Homelessness & Housing Options 
Manager 
Planning Area Manager - Development 
Management 
 

Press: 1 
Public: 2 

 
 
54.  PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

The Chair outlined the procedure which would be followed at the meeting. 
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daley for lateness, 
Ferguson, Flux and Robinson. 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



56. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council, held on 19 October 2022, as circulated, were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(Councillor Wilczek in the Chair) 
 
 

57. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Councillor Wilczek, Vice-Chair Planning introduced the report which requested 
the Committee to decide the planning applications attached to the report using 
the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the principles which 
should govern their consideration of the planning applications, the procedure 
for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the need for 
justifiable reasons for the granting of planning permission or refusal of 
planning applications.   
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

 
58. 22/00797/FUL 

Extension to side of existing scout meeting hall to provide improved and 
safe storage facilities for scout equipment and materials currently stored 
within premises. 
Scout Hut, Ann Welfare Recreation Ground, Cramlington, 
Northumberland, NE23 6HR 
 
Adam Ali, Planning Officer informed members that there were no updates to 
report.  No objections had been received to the application and planning 
permission be approved subject to the conditions and reasons in the report. 
 
Councillor Ezchilchelvan moved the recommendation to approve the 
application which was seconded by Councillor Lee. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions and 
reasons in the report. 

 
 
59. APPEALS UPDATE 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
(Councillor Swinbank in the Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



60. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

No questions had been submitted. 
 

61. PETITIONS 
 
This item was to: 
 
a) Receive any new petitions:  No new petitions had been received. 

 
b) Consider reports on petitions previously received:  None received. 
 
c) Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was previously   

considered: None received. 
 

62. LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 

 Tony Gribbin, Local Services Area Manager updated members on the 
fol
[...]
 Nicholas 
churchyard in Cramlington. 

 
In response to members’ questions, Mr Gribbin responded as follows: 

 

• Residents would receive a small caddy to store their food waste  

• The glass recycling trial had been extended to gather more data 

• The issue with overgrown branches at Glenluce bus stop should be 

forwarded to Leon Savage 

• Advice would be taken with the Countryside Team in relation to the 

flooding at Trinity Walk 

• The Countryside Team was aware of the problem of Ash die back. 

• The request for a campaign for garden waste bins to stop plant fly-

tipping at Holywell Dene would be a corporate decision but this would 

be fed back to the Countryside Team 

• The issues at Lanercost Park, Maguire Street and play park in Weldon 

Road would be followed up 

• The damaged wood fence near CLV would be chased up 

• The Street Works Team would have contacts for utility companies for 

the media boxes 

• An update would be fed back regarding the broken entrance stone into 

Collingwood Chase. 

 

The Chair conveyed his thanks to Mr Gribbin and his team, this was echoed 

by Members. 

 

Mick Carle, Neighbourhood Services Manager, provided the following 
information: 

 

Page 4



• All Highways Inspectors and maintenance crews continued to work 
inspecting, fixing carriageway defects, making repairs, and making safe 
category one defects across the South East area.  

 

• Gully emptier was fully deployed dealing with reported issues and cyclic 
maintenance. 

 
 Larger Tarmac Patching had been carried out in the following locations; 

 

• Cairnsmore Close, Cramlington 

• A192 East Hartford, Cramlington 

• B1505 Bog Houses, Cramlington 

• Stead Lane, Bedlington 

• Dudley Lane, Cramlington 

• Chesterhill, Cramlington 

• Moorland Drive, Bedlington 
 

Drainage Improvements: 
 

The area teams were continuously looking and programming future planned 
works both patching and drainage improvements. 

 

• Additional Gully Tanker carrying out routine and reactive drain clearing 

• Dudley Lane, Cramlington 
 

LTP - Carriageway Resurfacing 
 

LTP Carriageway Resurfacing schemes were being programmed and all 
affected members would be notified in advance. 

 
Other Work 

 

• North Ridge 
 

Winter Maintenance 
  

A winter briefing note (attached with minutes) was circulated to members and 
Key points highlighted. 

 
In response to members comments, Mr Carle responded as follows:- 

 

• The wording for Council Communications for gritting in key areas would 
be looked at. 

• Gritting leaflets would be brought to the next meeting for members to 
relay information to relay. 

 
The Chair requested that thanks be conveyed to the team, which was echoed 
by members.. 

 

Page 5



 
63. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
 

Vicki Flint, Homelessness and Housing Options Manager was in attendance 
and provided an update on the service provisions for residents who were 
homeless, or at risk of homelessness, in Northumberland. 

 
The Council’s Homelessness Strategy detailed 5 key strategic priorities for the 
delivery of homelessness and housing options support for Northumberland 
residents.  Since that strategy had been published, national policy had 
impacted upon the services provided. 

 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 – transformed the way 
homelessness services were delivered and introduced new duties.   

 
The Homelessness Code of Guide 2018 (COG 2018) – had been published 
in 2018 and considered alongside the legislation when assessing applications 
for assistance under the Homelessness Reduction Act. 

 
The Government’s Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018, set out the 2027 vision to 
support every person sleeping rough. 

 
The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 came into force in April 2021.  The Act aimed 
to further improve the effectiveness of the justice system in providing 
protection for victims of domestic abuse. 

 
The Council’s new draft Homelessness Strategy, Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeper Strat
[...]
e Homelessness 
Grant.  People came from different backgrounds and countries. 

• The Team worked closely with the Armed Forces Outreach Officer, 
who provided support to get people into accommodation. 

• Male victims were offered support by Harbour who provided support to 
male domestic abuse victims. 

• The Temporary Accommodation Team provided benefit support and 
also helped with Homefinder.  The Homeless Officer helped with 
applications. 

• The bidding system was choice-based lettings.  Different ways were 
being looked at to get people moved through the system quickly. 

• No homelessness duty meant that the Local Authority did not have a 
duty to re-house those applicants. 

• Applications were closed if a person had been given advice and then 
cancelled the application. 

 
The Chair stressed that it was important that people understood they could get 
in touch and access advice. 

 
The Officer was thanked for her report. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

64. DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY INFRASTRUCTURE ACCELERATION PROJECT 
 
 Members were advised that this item had been withdrawn and would come 

back to a future meeting. 
 
 
65. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 RESOLVED that the  Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 7



 
66. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 21 December  2022.   
 

 
 
 

CHAIR …………………………….. 
 

DATE ……………………………… 

Page 8



 

 Page 1 

 

 
 
 

 
Northumberland County Council  

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 

 
Work Programme 2022-23 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Heather Bowers: 01670 622609 - Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk 
 
 

UPDATED: 6 January 2023  

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk


 

 Page 2 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To enhance good governance in the area and ensure that the Council’s policies take account of the needs and aspirations of local 

communities and do not discriminat
[...]


19 October 2022 

 ● Planning and Rights of Way 
 

P
age 12



 

 Page 5 

23 November 2022 

 • Planning 

• Homelessness Report 

• Space for Shorebirds (Presentation) 

• Broadband/DCIA Project (Presentation 

• Local Services Update 

• Members’ Local Improvement Schemes 

21 December 2022 

 ● Planning and Rights of Way 

17 January 2023 

 • Planning 

• Local Policing Update 

• Budget 2023-24 and Medium Term Financial Plan  

• Local Services Update 

21 February 2023 

 ● Planning and Rights of Way 
● Local Transport Plan Programme 

21 March 2023  

 • Planning 

• Northumberland Line 

• DCIA Presentation 

• Local Services Update 

• Members’ Local Improvement Schemes 

• Other items to be confirmed 

19 April 2023  

 ● Planning and Rights of Way 

 

  
  
  

P
age 13



 

 Page 6 

 
  

P
age 14



 

 Page 7 

 

  

Northumberland County Council 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 

Monitoring Report 2022-23 

Date Report Decision Outcome 

23.03.22 Local Services Update That the information be noted and issues set out in 

the bullet points be followed up. 

 

 Bedlington Town Centre 

Redevelopment Update 

Councillor Ploszaj advised that regular updates would 
be provided to West Bedlington Town Council in the 
future. 

A written response be provided to 

Councillor Wilczek’s questions (R 

O’Farrell). 

18.05.22 Petition That the petition be received. A report would be presented to the 
Committee at the meeting of 20 July. 

 Local Services Update That the information be noted and issues set out in 

the bullet points be followed up. 

 

 Outside Bodies That the list of appointments be confirmed.  

 Members Local 

Improvement Schemes 

That the information be noted.  

26.06.22 Planning Applications   

P
age 15



 

 Page 8 

20.07.22 Petition Petition requesting an extension/amendment to the 
existing speed limit and extent of the road safety 
scheme in Seaton Sluice. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 
held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at Time Not 
Specified. 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman P Ezhilchelvan 
D Ferguson B Flux 
S Lee M Robinson 
C Taylor R Wilczek 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

 
Around 1 members of the press and public were present. 
  
67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chicken, Daley and Dunbar. 
 

   
68 MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council, held on 23 November 2022, as circulated, were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
  

69 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No questions had been submitted.  
   
  

70 PETITIONS 
 
This item was to:  
  

a. Receive any new petitions:  No new petitions had been received.  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023  2 

• Consider reports on petitions previously received:  None received.  
  

• Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was previously   
considered: None received.  

  
  

71 LOCAL POLICING UPDATE 
 
Inspectors Jon Caisley and Paul Davis from the Cramlington, Seaton Valley and 
Bedlington Neighbourhood Policing Teams were in attendance and provided an 
update on policing issues and crime statistics within those areas.  
  
Inspector John Caisley, Cramlington Neighbourhood Policing gave an overview 
and answered questions about policing and community safety matters in the 
Cramlington and Seaton Valley command areas which he was responsible for.  
The key points were:  
  

• Thefts from unlocked vehicles  
• Continued traffic patrols along the A19 corridor.  
• Antisocial behaviour statistics included youth ASB with the police mainly 

concentrating on Manor Walks and Brockwell Centre and successfully 
identifying ring leaders.  

• Crime levels had initially increased after Covid but had decreased to 
previous levels.  

• The police relied on residents to make any reports.  Any CCTV or door 
camera evidence was helpful  

  
(Councillor Ezhilchelvan joined the meeting at 4.05 pm).  
  
In response to questions/comments, the following information was provided:  
  

• The main issue of vehicle thefts were opportunist thieves trying car door 
handles.  Patrols would continue to try to establish suspects.  

• Inspector Caisley to provide Tony Gribbin with email contacts.  
• There had been an increase in crime in the previous year over the summer 

months, but figures had reduced in the winter.  Certain locations in Blyth, 
Cramlington and Seaton Delaval had accounted for a great deal of ASB 
reporting.  

• It was understood that local youth club groups had been well attended and 
previous years’ figures be looked at before the groups had been 
established to consider whether they had a positive impact.  The results 
would be fedback to Cramlington Town Council.  

• There had been a rise in violent crime post Covid, but the reason was 
unknown.  

• Motorcycle disorder was more prevalent during the spring/summer months 
and a number of forces had been canvassed to find out how they were 
tackling the issue to put together best tactics.  

• In response to the comment regarding the 101 calls, Inspector Caisley 
explained that calls were risk assessed and a decision made on the 
response based on the call.  

  
Inspector Paul Davis, Bedlington Neighbourhood Policing gave an overview and 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023  3 

answered questions about policing in the Bedlington area:  
  

• Anti-social behaviour figures were down from previous years.  
• Partnership working had been carried out through education linking with St 

Benet Biscop schools and the fire service, running sessions on the danger 
of fires in wooded parks.  

• GRIP areas in Bedlington identified with a high level of violence had 
dedicated foot patrols.  

• CCTV in Bedlington Station was run by AssetWatch which could be linked 
in with Social Services.  

• A county wide initiative run jointly with the Council was due to start soon on 
safety in public places.  

  
In response to questions/comments, the following information was provided:  
  

• Partnership working with the Academy was also considered.  Some youths 
came from outside of the town from other areas.  If individuals were 
identified, then intervention could take place.  

• Foot patrols covered different areas and officers would be briefed 
beforehand if there were any problems. It was important that problem 
areas were reported.  

• Regarding the seizure of motorbikes - conditions had to be satisfied before 
a vehicle could be seized under Section 165 of the Road Traffic Act.  

• A lot of police time had been taken over with quarrels and there was 
concern over the wellbeing of people across the whole of Northumberland 
area.  Responses to mental health issues were referred appropriately.  

• Electric scooters had been used on the road and seized as they were not 
insured.  

• With reference to parents dropping off and picking up at schools - work 
needed to be prioritised and sometimes certain issues had to take a back 
seat.  Letters would be sent out over the term time to encourage parents to 
park more responsibly.  

• The police received regular information regarding speeding issues and 
would monitor.  

  
The Inspectors were thanked for attending the meeting.  
  
  
  

72 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Mick Carle, Neighbourhood Services Manager, provided the following 
information:  
  

• All Highways Inspectors and maintenance crews continued to work 
inspecting, fixing carriageway defects, making repairs, and making safe 
category one defects across the South East area.   

  
• Gully emptier was fully deployed dealing with reported issues and cyclic 

maintenance.  
  
 Larger Tarmac Patching had been carried out in the following locations;  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023  4 

  
• A192 Red Lion, Bedlington  
• Seghill First School  

  
Drainage Improvements:  
  
The area teams were continuously looking and programming future planned 
works both patching and drainage improvements.  
  

• Underpass at Cramlington  
  
LTP - Carriageway Resurfacing  
  
LTP Carriageway Resurfacing schemes were being programmed and all affected 
members would be notified in advance.  
  
Winter Maintenance  
  
Since the cold snap during the early to midpart of December winter had quietened 
down. There was still have half of the Winter season ahead. These were often the 
harshest few months. They were currently working with suppliers to carry out a 
mid-season salt restock of 10,000 Tonnes. This restock with the existing 6000 
Tonne strategic store at Powburn should give the service more than sufficient 
levels to see it out till the end of the winter season.   
  
During the last period of bad weather, over 11 days in December, the Winter 
Services Team had worked 20 hours during a 24 hour period, travelling over 
41,420 miles of road network.  
  
In response to members comments, Mr Carle responded as follows:-  
  

• A dual pump system was being used for the underpass as one pump was 
damaged and the other broken.  A  new pump was being sourced from a 
local supplier as the current supplier had let them down.  

• The team was thanked for the gritting of roads in Bedlington, and a small 
stockpile of salt was requested for the Hartlands estate where many 
residents were elderly.  Mr Carle to pass on information to Councillor 
Taylor.  

• Details of sinkages at Eldson Drive and Denholm Drive would be passed 
on to the  Maintenance Engineer.  

• White lines on roads were carried out in spring.  Details to be passed to Mr 
Carle.  

• The chevron signs for the Free Wood in Bedlington would be chased up 
with Traffic Management.  

• More investment was being looked at to clear gullies at schools.  
• Speed issues on the B1331 would be passed to Integrated Transport.  
• A make-do repair would be carried out to some potholes and a repair done 

within 14-28 days.  
• Streetworks was responsible for permits and Development Control decided 

when the work was to be carried out.  
  
Tony Gribbin, Local Services Area Manager provided the following information:  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023  5 

  
Refuse crews had worked across the entire Christmas period, including bank 
holiday Tuesday and their efforts had been recognised and praised.  
  
Waste Service  
  

• Refuse collection service worked well over the Christmas period.  
• Very few resident complaints of reports of missed bins.  
• Incorrect collection dates had been published in the Northumberland News 

publication and staff worked with Comms and staff from other parts of the 
organisation to leaflet drop to affected households.  

• Refuse staff collected approximately 700 tonnes of residual waste between 
Christmas and New Year, about 15% increase on the previous collection.  

  
• Grounds Maintenance  

  
• Currently in the winter works programme  
• Progress had been impacted by teams deployed to winter gritting services 

in support of highways and deployment to the leaflet drop.  
• Please submit any work requests regarding hedges and shrubs as soon as 

possible.  
• Leaf clearance close to being completed.  Any areas that require further 

leaf clearance to contact the team.  
• The recruitment process of seasonal staff would start soon.  

  
Street Cleansing   
  

• Business as usual  
  
Glass Trial Update  
  

• The trial had continued as per last update in November and was well 
received.  

  
  
Food Trial Update  
  

• The weekly trial started w/c 21 November for 10 months.  
• There were approximately 4,800 properties in the trial areas.  
• The trial was being operated from the Morpeth depot to the following areas 

Morpeth, (Loansdean and Lancaster Park), Bedlington, Pegswood, 
Hebron, Longhirst and Ulgham.  

• A report on the findings of the trial would be provided for members at the 
end of the trial period.  

  
Bereavement Services  
  

• No current issues and staff were coping with current service demand.  
  
In response to members’ questions, Mr Gribbin responded as follows:  
  

• Parking on grass verges would be looked in to  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023  6 

• There was no spare capacity in the waste service in the south east and a 
review was ongoing due to the current housing developments across the 
LAC area and areas in the south east.  

• Mr Gribbin had received the email regarding the ivy on the pavilion at 
Alexandra Park and inspected the building.  He had passed this to NCC 
Assets Team as it was their responsibility.  

• In relation to waterlogged area adjacent to Ann Welfare / Cramlington FC 
pitches, Mr Gribbin had met with Adrian Farer (CJFC) and walked the area 
that was waterlogged.  This had been raised this with colleagues in 
Countryside.  However, some areas waterlogged were / are areas that 
NCC were not responsible for however, he would endeavour to identify 
what, if anything, could be done.    

  
The Chair conveyed his thanks to Mr Gribbin and his team, this was echoed by 
Members.  
  
   

73 BUDGET 2023-24 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
Councillor Sanderson, Leader provided information on the State of the County 
reflecting on the work the Council were undertaking based on the Council’s 
priorities of providing value for money, tackling inequalities and delivering growth 
and jobs.  A copy of the presentation would be filed with the signed minutes of the 
meeting and uploaded to the Committee papers on the Council’s website.    
  
He firstly informed members of the news of British Volt and the Devolution Deal 
outcome for the North East.  
  
The Council continued to invest in education and skills with a number of capital 
projects coming forward including schools within the Astley and Berwick 
Partnership, the Port of Blyth; Energy Central Learning Hub in Blyth; Seghill 
Construction Training Centre and the new Northumberland College.  
  
Following consultation with residents a number of park commemoration schemes 
had been announced to form a countywide celebration of the life of the late 
Queen Elizabeth II.  Information on what the Council was doing to help address 
inequalities in health and education, with the belief that all children should be 
offered the same opportunity in life to flourish, and the financial support being 
offered to those people most in need were outlined.  The response by residents 
and communities to an appeal for donations to support Ukrainian nationals had 
been tremendous.  The Council’s current Capital Programme included over 
£806m investment in 2022-2026 to ensure that the infrastructure and facilities 
were provided to drive future growth and job creation within the County along with 
further investments through the Borderlands Partnership and North of Tyne 
Combined Authority.    
  
The commitment to maintain frontline services had remained with increased 
funding for highway maintenance in 2022-23, however the recent bad weather 
had impacted on the number of defects on the road network being reported.  The 
Council had been praised for its work in supporting people requiring care 
packages after being discharged from hospital and was grateful for staff who 
provided this service.  There was always a need to attract more care workers and 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023  7 

travel allowances had been increased to try to encourage more people into this 
sector.   
  
A new Chief Executive was to start at the Council on 8 February 2023 and 
recruitment was also underway for a new Executive Team.  The Corporate Plan 
was to be refreshed to drive improvements in all services and a Strategic Change 
Programme developed to deliver the things that were most important to residents 
in a cost-effective way.  It was hoped that compulsory redundancies could be 
avoided, but this could not be guaranteed.  The recently announced Government 
settlement had been better than expected and new legislation would give the 
Council more power to address issues related to second or vacant homes and the 
pressure this put on some communities.  There would still be inflationary 
pressures on the budget going forward in relation to pay and other factors.  
Details of the proposed budget would be released at the beginning of February 
and all Members would be invited to the Corporate Services and Economic 
Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 13 February 2023.  
  
In response to a comment in relation to Bedlington Memorial Schemes, the 
Leader advised that the schemes could not be installed in every place and tried to 
cover as many placed in the county as possible.  
  
(Councillor Taylor left the meeting at 5.50 pm).  
  
Members welcomed the vocational training but questioned the increase in Council 
Tax.  
  
The Leader explained that all future vacancies would have to be approved and go 
through a proper process before being agreed, this was to ensure services 
continued to be delivered. NCT (Northumberland Communities Together) would 
continue to deliver funding to those who needed it and a Council Tax Support 
Scheme.   
  
In response to the memorial awards, the Leader stated that if a specific scheme 
was required to let him know.  
  
Discussion took place on the indicators of deprivation and the use of local 
contractors to deliver certain services.  
  
In response to the inclusion of high school children to free school meals, the 
Leader advised that this would need to be discussed with officers and suggested 
an email to sent to him to he could raise with the Director of Education.  
  
With reference to British Volt, members were informed that the Blyth local MP had 
been contacted and would also be raised with the Prime Minister.  Action would 
be taken to facilitate a large employer for the plant.  
  
   

74 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED that the  Work Programme be noted.  
  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Tuesday, 17 January 2023  8 

  
75 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 21 February 2023.  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


